505590934 07/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5637734

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	07/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICRO PRECISION, LLC	
Street Address:	1102 WINDHAM ROAD	
City:	SOUTH WINDHAM	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06266	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7654923	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)275-8299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-8285 Email: jscheib@rc.com

Correspondent Name: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB Address Line 1: 280 TRUMBULL STREET Address Line 2: **ROBINSON & COLE LLP**

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JACQUELINE P. SCHEIB	
SIGNATURE:	/Jacqueline P. Scheib/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Junior Release-CPC-Project_Buchanan-Release_of_IP_Security_Interestpdf#page1.tif source=Junior Release-CPC-Project_Buchanan-Release_of_IP_Security_Interestpdf#page2.tif source=Junior Release-CPC-Project Buchanan-Release of IP Security Interestpdf#page3.tif

RELEASE OF NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

(Junior Subordinated Loan)

This Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (the "Release") is made and effective as of July 25, 2019 and granted by Harbert Mezzanine Partners II SBIC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent (the "Agent"), and in favor of Micro Precision, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement (Junior Subordinated Loan) dated as of September 16, 2011, by and between Grantor and Lender, Grantor entered into that certain Memorandum of Security Agreement (Patents) (Junior Subordinated Loan) dated September 16, 2011 (the "Patent Memorandum"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2011 at Reel/Frame 027015/0615 and that certain Memorandum of Security Agreement (Trademarks) (Junior Subordinated Loan) dated September 16, 2011 (the "Trademark Memorandum" and together with the Patent Memorandum, the "IP Security Agreements") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4635/0379;

WHEREAS, the Grantor collaterally assigned to the Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate such IP Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of IP Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in or to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Tennessee, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Tennessee or any other jurisdiction).

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Agent:

HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent

By: HMP II SBIC GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Harbert Mezzanine Partners II GP, LLC, its Sole Manager

By: Harbert Mezzanine Manager II, Inc., its Sole Manager

John Harrison

SCHEDULE A

Patents:

Jurisdiction	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Readily Extendable Telescopic	7,654,923	February 2, 2010
	Lifting System		
International	Electric Horn for Trains	WO/2018/080822	May 3, 2019

Trademarks:

Jurisdiction	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	NATHAN	1,933,128	November 7, 1995
United States	NATHAN MARK	3,220,159	March 20, 2007
	(Stylized)		
United States	AIRCHIME	736,365	August 21, 1962
Canada	AIRCHIME	TMA119267	August 20, 1960
United States	NATHAN AIRCHIME	4160878	June 19, 2012

ACTIVE/74996.13/KODONNELL/7863660v2 4826-2709-0307.1

RECORDED: 07/26/2019